

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-CV-118-VM

This Document Relates To:
09-CV-2269-VM (*Knight Action*)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE
FAIRFIELD INVESTOR GROUP FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF
AND APPOINTMENT OF LEAD COUNSEL AND IN OPPOSITION
TO COMPETING MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PSLRA’S LEAD PLAINTIFF FRAMEWORK	2
II. COMPETING MOVANTS ARE INADEQUATE TO REPRESENT THE CLASS	3
A. The Anwar Plaintiffs Have Interests Antagonistic to the Class.....	3
B. The Anwar Plaintiffs Will Not Vigorously Prosecute the Federal Securities Law Claims	5
C. The Knight Group Lacks Standing and Authority to Proceed in This Action.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7
<i>In re Cable & Wireless, PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 372 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	3
<i>Constance Sczesny Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 223 F.R.D. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	6
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Evans v. IAC/Interactive Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 568 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	5
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	3
<i>Smith v. Suprema Specialties, Inc.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D.N.J. 2002).....	7
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 178

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 3
